» o

|
Ny CITY OF

YO R K L/c‘?fce

&' COUNCIL
Licensing Hearing
To: Councillors Moore, B Watson and | Waudby
Date: Monday, 17 July 2006
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.

2. Introductions

3. Declarations of Interest
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
prior to consideration of the personal data contained in annexes
2a and 4 to Agenda Iltem 5 as provided by the Data Protection
Act 1998.

5. The Determination of an Application by Hotel du Vin Ltd for

a provisional statement [Section 31(3)(a) in respect of 89 The
Mount, York. (CYC-011565)

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



If you require any further information, please contact Tracy
Wallis on Tel 01904 551027 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk

Distribution:

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer

Legal Services

Applicant

Representors

Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

{8
“«ZAM»  ciTY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

a,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB — COMMITTEES
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS

Introduction
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.

As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted.
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant
licensing issues as set out before the Sub-Committee in determining applications.

The he
[...]
e asked to leave the hearing. If this
does occur, that person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally.

Procedure prior to the Hearing

The Members sitting on the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note the
matters that are to be presented. They will only be accompanied by the Democracy
Officer and Legal Advisor (if present). Attention will only be drawn to the nature of
the application and the premises or person to which it relates. The actual application
will not be discussed.

At any hearing of an application, the Licensing Officer, the Applicant and any
Representors or representatives will report to reception and be asked to wait in
reception until the democracy officer calls them through to the committee room.



Page 3

Procedure at the Hearing

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

Members of the Sub-Committee will appoint a chair.

The Chair introduces the Committee Members and officers [Democracy
Officer, Legal Advisor to the committee (if present) and the Licensing Officer],
welcomes the Applicant and Representors (or their representatives), and
establishes the identity of all who will be taking part.

The Chair will explain to the parties the procedure that will be followed at the
hearing.

The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda.

When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the Chair will
invite the Licensing Officer to present the application.

The Licensing Officer outlines the application, confirms the application details,
introduces the report and gives an update on any recent changes.

The Chair will invite Committee Members, the Applicant and Representors (or
representatives) to ask the Licensing Officer questions to clarify any points
raised in the report.

The Chair will ask the Applicant (or their representative) to present their case.

The Applicant (or their representative) will present their case and may call any
witnesses t
[...]
 either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing
sufficient advance notice is given. Telephone York (01904) 613161 for this
service.

% AT AT (AT ST T SR O (FI S[AICS 2 TR &) 79 GAO (531 FA (A, 97 T
VAN A O SRV I (A Z0E SR GG (ISR HIRAZ T 20 | (G 799 (01904) 613161,

Yeteri kadar 6nceden haber verilmesi kosuluyla, bilgilerin terciimesini hazirlatmak ya da bir
tercliman bulmak icin miimkin olan hersey yapilacaktir. Tel. (01904) 613161.

FAE IR B R A RNIERES A - 58 Fo e R EE @ ey (G N 2 HkEEss
BCI1ZERMS - FEEG(01904) 6131610

b sl L g2 Lol PSP L LB Pl o) s ) dund e s nst
(01904) 613161 ik -3 L [z

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;

¢ Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to; and

e Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all
public agenda/reports.

e Applicant

e Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

YORK Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

s,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 17 July 2006

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 31(3)(a) Determination of Application for a Provisional
Statement for

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the grant of a
provisional statement which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Application reference number: CYC-011565

2. Name of applicant: Hotel du Vin York

3. Type of authorisation applied for: Provisional Statement

4. Summary of application: The intention is for the premises to operate as a
hotel, bar and brasserie with alcohol sales for consumption on and off the
premises. Licensable activities applied for include supply of alcohol, provision
of regulated entertainment consisting of live and recorded music, performance
of dance, the provision of entertainment facilities for making music and
dancing, and the provision of late night refreshment. All licensable activities to
take place between 09:00 hours and 00:00 hours daily; and from end of
permitted hours on New Year’s Eve until the start of permitted hours on New
Year’s Day. Private functions to cease at 01:00 hours. The supply of alcohol
will be 24 hours for residents.

5. A copy of the application is attached at Annex 1.

Background

6. A provisional statement can be applied for where premises are being or are
about to be constructed for the purpose of being used for one or more
licensable activity, or are being or are about to be extended or otherwise
altered for that purpose (whether or not they are already being used for that
purpose). “Provisional statement” means a statement issued under s31(2) or
(3)(c) of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act). An application under this section
must also be accompanied by a schedule of works which will include a
statement made by or on behalf of the applicant including particulars of the
premises to which the application relates and of the licensable activities for



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Page 10

which the premises are to be used; plans of the work being or about to be done
at the premises; and such other information as may be prescribed.

A provisional statement does not ‘convert’ into a premises licence on
completion of the construction or development and a subsequent application
for the grant of a premises licence will be required.

Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that, in addition to
existing conditions attached to the current licence, the licensing objectives
would be met as follows:

The prevention of crime and disorder: 1) CCTV. 2) Door staff.

The prevention of public nuisance: 1) Sound proofing.

Special Policy Consideration

This premise is not located within the special policy area.

Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and
s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which
concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all
statutory requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

No representations were received from responsible authorities relating to this
application.

Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties

Representations have been received from the interested parties listed at Annex
2 (confidential). Their representations are attached at Annex 3.

The addresses of the interested parties are indicated on the map attached as
Annex 4 (confidential). A further map indicating the general area from which
representations were received is attached at Annex 5. One representor is from
the South Esplanade area and one is from the Tower Street area. An
“interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living in the
vicinity of the premises, a body representing persons who live in that vicinity, a
person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing persons
involved in such businesses.



16.

17.

18.

19.
20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Page 11

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of
the licensing objectives.

Options

By virtue of s31(3)(b) the Committee must determine whether, on the basis of
representations and the provisional statement application, it would consider it
necessary to take any steps under section 18(3)(b) (which refers to s18(4)) if,
on the work being satisfactorily completed, it had to decide whether to grant a
premises licence in the form described in the provisional statement application.

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options
available to them in making their decision:-

Option 1: Grant the provisional statement in the terms applied for.

Option 2: Grant the provisional statement with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Grant the provisional statement to exclude any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions
accordingly.

Option 4: Reject the application.

Analysis
The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the
representors.

Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 4: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant.

Corporate Objectives

The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from
harm.



Page 12

29. These directly contribute to the Council’s Safer City priority and corporate aim

4.

30. In addition the licensing objectives of public safety and prevention of public
nuisance contribute towards corporate objective 1.4 — protection of residents
from pollution, public health and safety hazards.

Implications

31.

Financial - N/A
Human Resources (HR) — N/A
Equalities — N/A

Legal — This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty under the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder
implications of their decisions and the authority’s responsibility to co-
operat
[...]
ecember until the usual
(please read guidance close of business on the evening of the 1st of January
note 6)
Day Start Finish
Mon | 09:00
00:00
Tue | 09:00
00:00
Wed | 09:00
00:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
T open to the public at different times from those listed in the
ur-109:00 column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
00:00 .
- The premises are a Hotel and as such are open to the public 24
Fri 09:00 hours a day, 7 days a week. There is a security night porter on duty
00-00 each night from midnight when the premises will be locked.
: Residents are able to access the premises with a key or may enter
Sat 09:00 the building with the assistance of the security night porter.
= Members of the public may book into the Hotel after midnight via the
00:00 | security night porter.
Sun 1 09:00
00:00

19

25




Page 34

P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

The Hotel which will occupy the premises is part of a National chain of high quality Hotels and
will be built to the highest specification and will include facilities for CCTV coverage, appropriate
sound proofing and door staff.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

20

26




Page 35

Please tick yes

* | have made or enclosed payment of the fee
®* | have enclosed the plans of the works to be done at the premises
®* | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and

others where applicable
| understand that | must now advertise my application

| understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected ’

KK X XK

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR I
[...]
uch balance
has been demonstrated and | understand that there are separate
representations from local residents with respect to the proposed hours.

[R view of this and other representations | expect that this provisional statement
be subject to either mediation under Local Policy 4.2 or subject to a separate
edring where my objections can be raised.

&

!

s faithfully

55



’
[ ¥ Y,
\ { F
\,Qﬁ/

Page 61
CITY OF YORK
DEDS3 |
17 Jui b - Scarcroft Road
York
RECEIVED Y024 1DD

11 June 2006

City of York Council

Licensing and Regulations Services
9 St. Leonard’s Place

YORK

YO1 7ET

Dear Sir/Madam,
Re: Application for Provisional Statement by Hotel du Vin at 89 The Mount, York

We are writing to object to the application by the above hotel group for an entertainments and
alcohol license within the hours 1000-0000 Monday to Sunday and 1000 — 0100 for private
functions.

We would not object if the hours for entertainment were 1000 — 2230 Sunday to Thursday and 1000
—2330 Friday and Saturday. We would not object if the hours for sale of alcohol were 1000-2300
Sunday to Thursday and 1000 to 0000 Friday and Saturday.

Our objection to the above is on the grounds of ‘public nuisance’. This is because the hotel is close
to our house and we think that music playing after 2230 (2330 on Fridays and Saturdays) would
prevent everyone in the vicinity from sleeping. It is currently quiet to the rear of our house in this
so-called conservation area in the evenings so. we are also concerned about the noise generated by

people arriving/leaving the premises in cars late at night as the car park is likely to be directly to
the rear of our property.

We object to any sale of alcoho! off the actual hotel premises (i.c. in the ‘garden’ area adjacent to
our property).

The reason for this is again on the grounds of public nuisance as for example, if a marquee were to
be erected in the grounds then it would create disturbance in our garden which backs directly on to
the gardemnrof 78 The Mount as already stated:

Yours sincerely,

STy OF YORK COUNGHL 4
it 2 meseeh BOOED |
é??ﬁlﬁ‘_:}:,'.}:f!".'gi Eleminiad "-_i,- .-..--—----ﬁﬂ%i
S u oot
owe | z[6]o6 L=

¥

i_,
i
i

- s €

57



Page 62

garden fences. This would inevitably mean disturbance from people, music
and traffic throughout the week and at least until 1 am and then presumably
the staff would be clearing up so noise could be a disturbance to us until the
early hours of the morning any day of the week. We are also concerned
about light pollution. which would impose on our privacy in the evenings and
winter months.

We also see that the company have addressed steps intended to promote

the four licensing objectives ( General), but no statements have been made
concerning the following objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder = ™

Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance

The prevention of children from harm,

We hope that careful consideration is made to all the above points before a
decision is reached regarding the application.

Yours truly

——

59



oooooo ft Road

YORK <0Mi

OB
o ———— o

&\\x, BLANNING

J/ w P
L 06 JUN 2006 g, { wwv
- P Z \&n\\ ¢ \ \.W&thﬂ\\?& 7

/ ﬂ\ trt\ngm&

‘\V\M\_«\mﬂ.\\%&\\%&.\ w\\L F &\\%&\r\‘

\ \Bw\\\\exﬁ
\\Q % Q .\\

AL Pl Ay Q@\%\ B7 \\N&\\m .

Vort il ZHat Zimly eppee ATzt

FEF 2paddd) o va ;&\\N
2 .\&C{w\\ y A,

Page 63

\R\Y\uﬁw‘m&g\ CHl s
\W\ He TR el P, \R&.\.
\\\w -\\\\M\\&\mﬂ\\«u\ﬂ\»\ AXW\‘,V 2, A N&%
“\\ Ster ¥ Tl AL

A ool Tl He cestoni
\Mr\ ot bk Lt o g
4 ) \R\&\“N\ \\\ oAl Zonlpl

.\.\.‘u\\\h\\,m\h&\!a\m\\b “\\MAN\H; e Z \A‘\‘N .

A2 “hb«\\u m\

\\\mvr\\\ Gt nZop,

=

\ﬂ&.\e\ v%\v\n&m\\« o \W&\&A\v\\&w\ - \V Zore g
— e \&\\Q T o ES s
\N\w\u\“\\m\m\ e P \\%\ LY cr
§Q A \nﬁ\‘\\‘% Lyeeg .

N&& (B o LT en L e\&\ B Al

AT THE s proc oL

P ey Cet W&M\M§§\§¥I o Fri .«\&\Q\am‘

%N ez, hﬁ .\ﬂ\\..m_r\ = \tfw B [ A e

P, icaet \Qn\\\a\m\&, Loty 25 1w

—ely e L gl A et

e \\@ Y el c\‘mﬁsﬁ\ Lo e s
\Anaa | G FBLel il

L]
:,.. ,d.; ﬁ....,., Fraiil
SHMO
[...]
 the person or persons designated as the authority under section 4

of the Video Recordings Act 1984 (c.39) (authority to determine suitability of video works for
classification).

MANDATORY CONDITION: DOOR SUPERVISION

(1) Inaccordance with section 21 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence includes a
condition that at specified times one or more individuals must be at the premises to carry out a
security activity, the licence must include a condition that each such individual must be licensed by
the Security Industry Authority.

(2) But nothing in subsection (1) requires such a condition to be imposed —
(a) in respect of premises within paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to the Private Security Industry Act

2001 (c.12) (premises with premises licences authorising plays or films), or

(b) 1in respect of premises in relation to —

(1) any occasion mentioned in paragraph 8(3)(b) or (c) of that Schedule (premises being used
exclusively by club with club premises certificate, under a temporary event notice authorising
plays or films or under a gaming licence, or

(i1) any occasion within paragraph 8(3)(d) of that Schedule (occasions prescribed by regulations
under that Act).

(3) For the purposes of this section —
(a) “security activity” means an activity to which paragraph 2(1)(a) of that Schedule applies, and
(b) paragraph 8(5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to an occasion) applies as it applies
in relation to paragraph 8 of that Schedule. 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73 P

Legislation and Policy Considerations

1.  The following provisions of the Act apply to this application: S4 general duties of
licensing authorities; s29 application for a provisional statement; s30 advertisement of
application for provisional statement, s17(5) advertising and notification of application;
and ss19, 20 and 21 mandatory conditions.

2. The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club
Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 apply to this application: Regulation 42, Part 2
(Premises licences) relating to provisional statements and Part 4 (General) relating to
applications, notices and representations and advertisement of applications

3. The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this application:
Paragraphs 3.13 to 3.21 relating to cumulative impact of a concentration of licensed
premises; 3.22 to 3.27 concerning the limitations on special policies relating to
cumulative impact; and 5.83 to 5.91 relating to provisional statements.

4.  The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy
apply to this application: 3.1 Planning (Development Control), 3.2 Crime and Disorder,
4.1 Consultation on New Premises Applications, Club Premises Certificates, Vanations
and Provisional Statements, 4.2 General Principles for Determination of Applications,
5.0 Guidelines for Applicants, 6.0 Saturation and Cumulative Impact, 7.0 Licensing
Hours and Appendix D Pool Conditions.

5. The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the authority’s
responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the city.

6.  The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the right to a
fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. The Act also
provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in existence, and the
protection of private and family life.

73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	5 The Determination of an Application by Hotel du Vin Ltd for a provisional statement [Section 31(3)(a) iin respect of 89 The Mount, York.  (CYC-011565)
	ax 1
	anx 2a
	anx 2b
	anx 3
	anx 4
	anx 5
	anx 6
	anx 7




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 17 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE (IN THE CHAIR), REID 
AND I WAUDBY 

 
9. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Moore be elected to act as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting prior to consideration of the personal data 
contained in Annexes 2a and 4 to Agenda Item 5 as 
provided by the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
12. The Determination of an Application by Hotel du Vin Ltd for a 

provisional statement [Section 31(3)(a) iin respect of 89 The Mount, 
York.  (CYC-011565)  
 
Members considered an application by Hotel du Vin Ltd for a provisional 
statement in respect of 89 The Mount, York. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objective, the prevention 
of public nuisance, including: 
 

1. The application form, in particular the additional steps agreed to be 
taken by the applicant to promote the four licensing objectives. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer’s report and their comments made at the 

Hearing, including that a schedule of works had been submitted and 
this was circulated at the Hearing. Option 4 in the report was 
amended so that this option stated that the provisional statement 
could indicate that a premise licence be refused. 

 
Additional brochures were circulated at the Hearing with the 
agreement of all parties. 
 
It was reported that two letters from representors received during 
the consultation period had been rejected, as the representors were 



not considered to live within the vicinity of the premises and would 
not be reasonably affected by activity at the premises. 
 
It was reported that the Applicant had submitted a planning 
application which had been amended with revised plans. The 
original plans had been submitted with the application for a 
provisional statement. However, as the consultation had been 
carried out with consideration to the original plans, it was not 
possible to update the application and the Applicant wished to 
proceed with the application for a provisional statement as 
submitted. 
 

3. The Applicant’s representations at the Hearing, including 
reassurance that the hotel would be a well run high quality 
establishment, in line with other hotels run by the company. 

 
4. The representations made by Councillor Bartlett at the Hearing who 

spoke on behalf of his neighbour. The Sub-Committee considered 
the representation to be relevant to the issues raised and the 
licensing objective, the prevention of public nuisance, as concerns 
were raised about public nuisance in a residential area from use of 
the outdoor areas and the car park. 

 
5. Further representations made by local residents in writing and at the 

Hearing as concerns had been raised that the licensing objectives 
had not been properly addressed in the application to address the 
impact on local residents. 

 
6. Written representations made during the consultation period. 

 
The Sub-Committee decided that if a premises licence were approved in 
the form described in the provisional statement application it would be 
appropriate to impose the mandatory conditions set out in Sections 19 and 
21 of the Licensing Act 2003, and the following additional conditions: 
 

i) Private functions shall cease at midnight Sunday to   
Thursday 

 
ii) Noise from regulated entertainment shall be inaudible at 

the nearest noise sensitive residential premises. 
 

iii) Door staff shall be required on race days, in consultation 
with the police. 

 
iv) There shall be no adult entertainment at the premises, as 

agreed with the Applicant at the Hearing. 
 

v) All external drinking areas, other than the courtyard, shall 
be vacated, cleared and cleaned by 23:30 hours. 

 
 
 
 



 
ADVISORY 
 

1. The Licensing Sub-Committee expects that an application for a 
premises licence will address more fully steps intended to be taken 
to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R Moore 
Chair 
The meeting started at 10.25 am and finished at 12.15 pm. 


